

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No. 318/2024**

CNR: WBSP01-012547-2024

Ref.: Alipore PS Case no: 96/24 Dated : 22.09.2024

U/s 74/75 of BNS and u/Sec. 10 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012

Present : Nilanjana Chatterjee (JO Code - WB00811)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J., (In-charge)  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.16

Dt. 27.03.2025

Accused **Rajesh Harijan** (45 years) is produced before the Court from JC through VCS.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Ld. regular PO is on leave.

One bail application has been filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused along with one fresh Vakalatnama.

The same is taken up for hearing in presence of all sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that Sec.4 of POCSO Act is not applicable.

The Ld. PP raises strong objection.

The defacto complainant is present and submits that he has objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the CD.

I did not find any material to prima facie substantiate penetration. Nevertheless considering the fact that the accused is not a permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this Court, there is possibility of the accused absconding and adversely affecting the trial. Accordingly prayer for bail is rejected. Accused be remanded to J/C.

Fix **28.04.2025** for production and consideration of charge.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.